



UMANG DAIRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office: Gajraula Hasanpur Road, Gajraula - 244235, Dist. Amroha (U.P.)

Phone: 9557973504-5, Email: sharesumang@jkmil.com

Website: www.umangdairies.com, CIN : L15111UP1992PLC014942

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED AND YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

(Rs. in Lakhs, except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2018	31.03.2017	31.12.2017	31.03.2018	31.03.2017
		Audited (Refer Note No. 6)	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations					
(a)	Revenue from Operations	6,909.40	7,358.19	6,521.99	24,528.54	20,936.38
(b)	Other Income	39.70	107.02	2.79	47.47	139.36
2	Total Income (a+b)	6,949.10	7,465.21	6,524.78	24,576.01	21,075.74
3	Expenses					
(a)	Cost of materials consumed	5,407.20	6,424.41	3,681.66	16,349.07	15,410.21
(b)	(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,261.20)	(786.99)	561.13	349.16	(269.64)
(c)	Excise Duty	-	(0.84)	-	0.12	1.33
(d)	Employee benefits expense	511.21	429.97	600.91	2,180.93	1,507.47
(e)	Finance Costs	138.19	59.40	76.85	373.74	144.25
(f)	Depreciation and amortization expense	98.33	113.33	80.23	358.95	339.47
(g)	Other expenses	1,264.52	1,183.20	1,092.23	4,353.60	3,693.72
	Total Expenses (3a to 3g)	6,158.25	7,422.48	6,093.01	23,965.57	20,826.81
4	Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and Tax (2-3)	790.85	42.73	431.77	610.44	248.93
5	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
6	Profit / (Loss) before Tax (4-5)	790.85	42.73	431.77	610.44	248.93
7	Tax Expense :	144.70	12.19	142.76	83.38	83.94
(a)	Current Tax Expenses / (Reversal)	115.56	(3.04)	-	115.56	54.61
(b)	Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit)	154.44	69.84	142.76	93.12	83.94
(c)	MAT Credit Entitlement	(125.30)	(54.61)	-	(125.30)	(54.61)
8	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (6-7)	646.15	30.54	289.01	527.06	164.99
9	Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense) (Net of Tax)	15.81	(2.26)	2.33	8.66	(9.06)
10	Total Comprehensive Income / (Expense) (8+9)	661.96	28.28	291.34	535.72	155.93
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.5/-each)	1100.16	1100.16	1100.16	1100.16	1100.16
12	Other Equity				4,192.80	3,657.09
13	Earning per share (Face value Rs.5/-each)					
(a)	Basic and Diluted	2.94	0.14	1.31	2.40	0.75

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March, 2018

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	As at 31-03-2018	As at 31-03-2017
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
(a)	Property, plant and equipment	7,072.35	7,161.13
(b)	Capital work-in-progress	434.80	46.75
(c)	Other Intangible Assets	25.62	21.33
(d)	Financial Assets		
(i)	Other Financial Assets	63.63	63.28
(e)	Other Non-Current assets	48.69	67.50
	Total Non Current assets	7,645.09	7,359.99
2	Current Assets		
(a)	Inventories	3,718.06	3,923.06
(b)	Financial Assets		
(i)	Trade receivables	1,241.85	434.77
(ii)	Cash and cash equivalents	39.69	44.89
(iii)	Bank Balances other than (ii) above	39.32	39.61
(iv)	Other Financial Assets	11.27	17.53
(c)	Current Tax Assets (Net)	421.54	398.73
(d)	Other Current assets	204.51	167.26
	Total Current assets	5,676.24	5,025.85
	TOTAL ASSETS	13,321.33	12,385.84
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
(a)	Equity Share Capital	1,100.16	1,100.16
(b)	Other Equity	4,192.80	3,657.09
	Total Equity	5,292.96	4,757.25
2	LIABILITIES		
1	Non-current Liabilities		
(a)	Financial Liabilities		
(i)	Borrowings	797.25	615.55
(ii)	Other Financial Liabilities	11.00	332.19
(b)	Provisions	180.94	155.26
(c)	Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	733.04	760.96
(d)	Other Non-Current liabilities	974.01	8.19
	Total Non-current liabilities	2,696.24	1,872.15



8

2	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	3,348.25	1,771.64
	(ii) Trade payables	618.03	1,404.56
	(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	1,101.34	1,176.99
	(b) Other current liabilities	258.53	1,368.70
	(c) Provisions	5.98	34.55
	Total Current liabilities	5,332.13	5,756.44
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	13,321.33	12,385.84

Notes :

- Revenue from Operations includes conversion charges received by the Company towards contract manufacturing activities.
- The Company has adopted Ind AS (Indian Accounting Standards) from 1st April, 2016. The figures for the quarter and twelve months ended 31st March, 2017 are also Ind AS compliant. The reconciliation of net profit as previously reported on account of transition from the previous Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the quarter and twelve months ended 31st March, 2017:

(Rs in Lakhs)			
Sl. No.	Name of Adjustments	Quarter Ended March-17 (Audited)	Twelve months Ended March -17 (Audited)
1	Profit after tax as reported under previous GAAP	33.51	168.55
	Adjustment on account of :		
2	Impact of effective Interest rate adjustment on borrowings	(1.20)	(5.52)
3	Impact of effective Interest rate adjustment on Redeemable Preference shares	(3.11)	(22.71)
4	Impact of Interest Income	2.42	17.57
5	Impact of Revaluation of PPE	(9.55)	(9.55)
6	Impact of Other Expenses	(0.01)	(0.06)
7	Impact of Actuarial (gain)/Loss	6.74	13.54
8	Impact of Deferred Tax Liability	1.74	3.17
9	Net Profit as per IND AS	30.54	164.99
10	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Taxes)	(2.26)	(9.06)
11	Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS	28.28	155.93

- The Company has adopted fair valuation for its Property, Plant and Equipment as deemed cost on the date of transition i.e. 1st April, 2016 which has resulted in increase in value of Property, Plant and Equipment by Rs. 1777.47 Lakhs whose impact has been given in the quarter ended 31st March, 2018.
- In compliance to Ind AS-18 and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the reported revenue for the quarter and twelve months ended 31st March, 2017 was inclusive of Excise duty. Goods and Service Tax (GST) has been implemented w.e.f. 1st July, 2017 and as per Ind AS-18, the revenue for the quarter ended and twelve months ended 31st March, 2018 is reported net of GST, hence not comparable with corresponding periods.
- The Company has only one Business Segment namely 'Dairy Products'.
- The Board has recommended dividend of Rs. 0.25 per share (5%) on the Equity Share Capital for the year ended 31st March, 2018.
- The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/ rearranged, wherever considered necessary, to conform current period classifications. The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2018 and 31st March, 2017 are the balancing figures between audited figures for the full financial year and the published year to date figures for the nine months ended.
- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 03.05.2018.
- Reconciliation of Total equity between Ind AS compliant results with previously reported results are given below :-

Particulars	(Rs in Lakhs)	
	As at 31.03.2017	As at 01.04.2016
Total Equity (shareholder's fund) as Per Previous GAAP	3,507.98	3,547.43
Adjustments		
Reclassification of Zero Coupon Redeemable Preference Shares as debt	(151.00)	(359.00)
Impact of Financial assets at Amortised Cost	(0.04)	(0.04)
Impact of Fair Valuation of PPE and Intangible assets	1,767.93	1,777.47
Impact of Interest Income/ Other Income	17.57	-
Impact of effective Interest rate adjustment on Redeemable Preference	(22.71)	-
Impact of Other Expenses	(0.06)	-
Impact of effective Interest rate adjustment on borrowings	12.48	18.00
Financial liabilities (RPSC) at Amortised Cost	9.86	9.86
Proposed Dividend including Corporate Dividend Tax	-	264.82
Deferred Tax adjustment on above adjustments	(384.76)	(392.40)
Total adjustments	1,249.27	1,318.71
Total Equity as per Ind AS	4,757.25	4,866.14



On behalf of the Board
for Umang Dairies Limited

[Signature]
Director